

Case No. 22-10983

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor

The Dugaboy Investment Trust,

Appellant

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

Appeal from the United States District Court for
The Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division,
Honorable Brantley Starr; USDC No. 3:21-cv-01295-X

Douglas S. Draper, Esq.
HELLER, DRAPER & HORN, L.L.C.
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 299-3300
Facsimile: (504) 299-3399

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**



Case No. 22-10983

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor

The Dugaboy Investment Trust,
Appellant

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Pre-Petition UBS Litigation Ends In A Judgment
 Against Third Parties, Not Highland2

 B. Highland Seeks Chapter 11 Protection, And UBS Files A
 Proof Of Claim.....4

 C. The Bankruptcy Court Confirms Highland’s Plan Of
 Reorganization And Approves The UBS Settlement9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Bankruptcy Court Should Not Have Sanctioned The
 Settlement Between UBS And Multi-Strat LP Under Any
 Jurisdictional Theory 12

 B. The District Court’s Reasoning For Finding “Related To”
 Jurisdiction Is Wrong..... 14

 C. Multi-Strat LP’s Assets, Defenses, And Counterclaims
 Were Not The Estate’s To Compromise And Have No
 “Conceivable Effect” On The Estate 17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>In re Beck Industries, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 410 (2nd Cir. 1973)	18, 19
<i>In re FoodServiceWarehouse.com, LLC</i> , 601 B.R. 396 (E.D. La. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Guyana Dev. Corp.</i> , 168 B.R. 892 (S.D. Texas 1994).....	17
<i>In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re SI Acquisition</i> , 817 F.2d 1142 (5 th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>In re Tower Automotive, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>In the Matter of TXNB Internal Case</i> , 483 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Wedgeworth v. Fibreboard Corp, et al.</i> , 706 F.2d 541 (5th Cir.1983)	17
<i>In re Winstar Communications, Inc.</i> , 284 B.R. 40 (Bankr. D. Delaware 2002)	19
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	14, 15, 16
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 157	9, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 158	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....10, 11, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....18
